
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES 

I' 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTRANET 
CS /207 

. ANDREAS MICHAELOU 
PETROS SALA V ASIDIS 

17 JUNE 1998 



Authors: 

"Development of an Intranet" 

Andreas Michaelou 
Petros Salavasidis 

Summary 
This project aims to establish a more stable communication way among the Cyber 
Kids Headquarters and each Cyber Kids branch worldwide. The project will serve as a 
communications mean to achieve the goals of the organizations and also as a tool to 
enhance the level and the scope of the education offered. 

For the accomplishment of the project Internet based technology has been employed. 
This type of technology supports both Internet and Networking, thus reducing 
software and communication costs by providing enhanced communication means with 
the use of user friendly, simple and cheap software solutions, i.e. Internet browsers. 

For this purpose an Internet Information Server (Microsoft lIs 3.0) has been setup, 
running on Windows NT 4.0 operating system for maximum performance, stability 
and security. The programming languages used for the implementation of the system 
were HTML (HyperText Markup Language), ASP (Active Server Pages) scripting and 
Microsoft Access Database accessed through ODBC (Open DataBase Connectivity). 

This innovative project helped us to get acquainted with major Internet, Networking 
and Database aspects and thus improve our understanding and perception of the 
respective subjects. 

Development of an Intranet IV 



Table of Contents 

AlA Description 
Table of contents 
Acknowledgments 
Summary 
Introduction 

1 Investigation Phase 
1.1 Initial Investigation 

1.1.2 
1.l.3 
1.1.4 
l.1.5 
1.1.6 

1.2 
1.2.1 
1.2.2 
1.2.3 
1.2.4 
1.2.5 
1.2.6 
1.2.7 
1.2.8 

2 
2.1 
2.2 

2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 

2.3 
2.3.1 

2.3.1.1 
2.3.1.2 

2.3.2 
2.3 .3 
2.3.4 
2.3 .5 
2.3.6 
2.3.7 
2.3.8 

2.4 
2.4.1 

2.5 
2.5.1 
2.5.2 
2.5.3 
2.5.4 

Information about the organization 
Informatio about the people 
Information about the work 
Problems phased by the existing system 
Recommended solutions 

Feasibility Study 
Introduction 
Recommendations 
Financial Feasibility 
Technical Feasibility 
Human Factors Feasibility 
Operational Feasibility 
Schedule Feasibility 
Conclusion 

Analysis and General Design Phase 
Introduction 
Existing System Review 

Processing 
Current Inputs 
Current Outputs 

New System Requirements 
Overview Narrative 

Goals and Objectives 
Changes to be made between old and new 

System Functions 
Processing 
Data Dictionary 
Process Descriptions 
Inputs to the system 
Outputs to the user 
User Interface with the system 

New System Design 
New system specification 

Implementation and Installation planning 
Detailed Design & Implementation Plan 
Preliminary System Test Plan 
User Training Outline 
Preliminary Installation Plan 

Development of an Intranet I 

Page 
I 

III 
IV 
V 

1-1 
1-1 
1-1 
1-3 
1-5 
1-7 
1-8 
1-9 
1-9 
1-9 

1-10 
1-11 
1-11 
1-12 
1-12 
1-12 
2-1 
2-1 
2-1 
2-1 
2-1 
2-1 
2-2 
2-2 
2-2 
2-2 
2-3 
2-3 
2-3 
2-3 
2-5 
2-6 
2-6 
2-7 
2-7 
2-9 
2-9 
2-9 

2-10 
2-10 



CYBER 
~gl$ 

3 Detailed Design and Implementation Phase 
3.1 

3.1.1 
3.1.2 
3.1.3 
3.1.4 
3.1.5 

3.2 
3.2.1 
3.2.2 

3.3 
3.4 
3.5 

Technical Design Activity 
Application Software Design 
Backup requirements and recovery 
Human Machine Interface 
File Design 
Security and Control Measure 

Test Specification and Planning Activity 
Test Specification 
Test Plan 

Programming and testing activity 
User Training Activity 
System Test Activity 

4 Installation Phase 
4.1 System Installation 
4.2 Data Input 

5 Review Phase 
5.1 Development Recap 
5.2 Post Implementation Review 

Appendices 
Appendix A - Charts and forms 
Appendix B - Time Schedules 
Appendix C - Diagrams 
Appendix D - Data Dictionary 
Appendix E - Input / Output 
Appendix F - User Interface 

Development of an Intranet II 

3-1 
3-1 
3-1 
3-1 
3-1 
3-1 
3-2 
3-2 
3-2 
3-2 
3-3 
3-3 
3-3 
4-1 
4-1 
4-1 
5-1 
5-1 
5-1 


