HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTRANET CS / 207

ANDREAS MICHAELOU PETROS SALAVASIDIS

17 JUNE 1998

2801



"Development of an Intranet"

Authors: Andreas Michaelou

Petros Salavasidis

Summary

This project aims to establish a more stable communication way among the Cyber Kids Headquarters and each Cyber Kids branch worldwide. The project will serve as a communications mean to achieve the goals of the organizations and also as a tool to enhance the level and the scope of the education offered.

For the accomplishment of the project Internet based technology has been employed. This type of technology supports both Internet and Networking, thus reducing software and communication costs by providing enhanced communication means with the use of user friendly, simple and cheap software solutions, i.e. Internet browsers.

For this purpose an Internet Information Server (Microsoft IIs 3.0) has been setup, running on Windows NT 4.0 operating system for maximum performance, stability and security. The programming languages used for the implementation of the system were HTML (*HyperText Markup Language*), ASP (*Active Server Pages*) scripting and Microsoft Access Database accessed through ODBC (*Open DataBase Connectivity*).

This innovative project helped us to get acquainted with major Internet, Networking and Database aspects and thus improve our understanding and perception of the respective subjects.





Table of Contents

A/A	Description Table of contents	Page I
	Acknowledgments	III
	Summary	IV
	Introduction	V
1	Investigation Phase	1-1
1.1	Initial Investigation	1-1
1.1.2	Information about the organization	1-1
1.1.3	Information about the people	1-3
1.1.4	Information about the work	1-5
1.1.5	Problems phased by the existing system	1-7
1.1.6	Recommended solutions	1-8
1.2	Feasibility Study	1-9
1.2.1	Introduction	1-9
1.2.2	Recommendations	1-9
1.2.3	Financial Feasibility	1-10
1.2.4	Technical Feasibility	1-11
1.2.5	Human Factors Feasibility	1-11
1.2.6	Operational Feasibility	1-12
1.2.7	Schedule Feasibility	1-12
1.2.8	Conclusion	1-12
2	Analysis and General Design Phase	2-1
2.1	Introduction	2-1
2.2	Existing System Review	2-1
2.2.1	Processing	2-1
2.2.2	Current Inputs	2-1
2.2.3	Current Outputs	2-1
2.3	New System Requirements	2-2
2.3.1	Overview Narrative	2-2
2.3.1.1	Goals and Objectives	2-2
2.3.1.2	Changes to be made between old and new	2-2
2.3.2	System Functions	2-3
2.3.3	Processing	2-3
2.3.4	Data Dictionary	2-3
2.3.5	Process Descriptions	2-3
2.3.6	Inputs to the system	2-5
2.3.7	Outputs to the user	2-6
2.3.8	User Interface with the system	2-6
2.4	New System Design	2-7
2.4.1 2.5	New system specification	2-7
2.5.1	Implementation and Installation planning	2-9
2.5.1	Detailed Design & Implementation Plan	2-9
2.5.3	Preliminary System Test Plan User Training Outline	2-9 2-10
2.5.4	Preliminary Installation Plan	2-10
4	LIVIUIUI ALV IIINI ALIALIA II I	Z=1()





3	Detailed Design and Implementation Phase	3-1
3.1	Technical Design Activity	3-1
3.1.1	Application Software Design	3-1
3.1.2	Backup requirements and recovery	3-1
3.1.3	Human Machine Interface	3-1
3.1.4	File Design	3-1
3.1.5	Security and Control Measure	3-2
3.2	Test Specification and Planning Activity	3-2
3.2.1	Test Specification	3-2
3.2.2	Test Plan	3-2
3.3	Programming and testing activity	3-3
3.4	User Training Activity	3-3
3.5	System Test Activity	3-3
4	Installation Phase	4-1
4.1	System Installation	4-1
4.2	Data Input	4-1
5	Review Phase	5-1
5.1	Development Recap	5-1
5.2	Post Implementation Review	5-1
	Appendices	
	Appendix A – Charts and forms	
	Appendix B – Time Schedules	
	Appendix C – Diagrams	
	Appendix D – Data Dictionary	
	Appendix E – Input / Output	
	Appendix F – User Interface	